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Before us for consideration is the Initial Decision in the matter of Linda Frackowiak (Complainant) v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL).
  Complainant alleged that she was billed for electricity that she had not used, and that she suspected that a foreign wiring situation existed.

From February 1, 2003, to February 1, 2005, the Complainant resided at 110 New Kirk Avenue, Shillington, Pennsylvania.  She occupied one of the two residential units at that address.
The record reflects that the Complainant first contacted PPL concerning high electric bills on March 23, 2004.  A PPL representative performed an investigation and determined the potential electric use for the billing address to be 1,561 kWh per month.  For the period February 20, 2004 to March 22, 2004, the Complainant was billed 2,738 kWh.  The PPL representative suspected that a foreign wiring situation accounted for the unexplained usage over and above the connected load.

On March 26, 2004, PPL attempted to contact the landlord to inform him of the suspected foreign wiring at 110 New Kirk Avenue and to inquire about access to the second unit.  Not until April 20, 2004, was PPL able to make contact with the landlord, who did not agree to meet with PPL to provide access to the other apartment.  A year later, on April 19, 2005, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint against PPL.  On July, 28, 2005, PPL filed a petition to join the landlord as an indispensable party.  On August 23, 2005, the ALJ granted PPL’s petition.  It was not until September 1, 2005 that the landlord provided PPL with access to the property.  By this time the Complainant had moved from the location.  
The ALJ determined that the Complainant met the standard for establishing a prima facie case that foreign or mixed wiring is the cause of her high electric bills.  See Milkie v. Pa. P.U.C., 768 A.2d 1217, 1219-1220 (Pa. Comwlth. 2001).  Specifically, the ALJ found the following:
(1) Complainant leased one unit of a two-unit building.
(2) She did not have control over the wiring in the building. 
(3) The hot water heater for the other tenant and the breaker associated with that water heater was located in Complainant’s apartment.
(4) The potential for energy utilization in her dwelling, based upon living space, the number of occupants, number, type and size of appliances, and heating and cooling methods, was considerably lower than the billed usage. 
(5) The utility representative identified foreign wiring as a possible cause of the high usage.  The ALJ found that the evidence submitted by the Complainant was sufficient to establish a prima facie case of foreign wiring that, unrebutted, would enable the Complainant to prevail on her Complaint.

The ALJ concluded that the landlord failed to present sufficient evidence to rebut the Complainant’s prima facie case.  Therefore, the ALJ recommended that the Complainant’s foreign wiring complaint be sustained.

The ALJ found that the Complainant’s outstanding account balance of $666.86 is the landlord’s responsibility.  The ALJ also found that PPL violated Section 1529.1 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1529.1, by not placing the Complainant’s account in the property owner’s name.  Although the ALJ found that PPL violated § 1529.1, she did not recommend that a civil penalty be assessed.

The ALJ correctly determined that the Complainant met her burden of proof regarding the existence of foreign wiring, and that PPL violated § 1529.1 by failing to place the account in the name of the landlord after foreign wiring was strongly suspected.  The ALJ observed that PPL believes that it can not place an account in the property owner’s name unless and until it substantiates the existence of foreign wiring.  The ALJ correctly observed that this interpretation of § 1529.1 is too narrow and would permit (and even perhaps encourage) property owners to thwart the legislative intent by failing to promptly and fully cooperate with a utility’s foreign wiring inspections.
  

The ALJ’s decision should not, however, be accepted in its entirety.  The initial hearing was held on November 16, 2005.  This date has importance because it occurred after the Commission’s final Order on the formal complaint of Theodore Del Vecchio v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Dkt No. Z-01464793 (Order entered September 13, 2005).  The Commission there held that the utility violated the Commission’s Utility Company Dispute Procedures at 52 Pa. Code § 56.151 for failing to promptly investigate the Complainant’s foreign load complaint, and that the utility violated § 1529.1 by failing to place the account in the name of the landlord immediately after foreign wiring was suspected.

This proceeding is remarkably similar to Del Vecchio where the Commission assessed a civil penalty of $1,000.  As in Del Vecchio, PPL did not place the account in the name of the landlord when it had a strong indication that foreign wiring existed.  The primary difference between this case and Del Vecchio is that the landlord in this case refused to cooperate with PPL.  The landlord’s failure to cooperate does not mitigate PPL’s failure to place the account in the name of the landlord at the time that foreign wiring was strongly suspected.  Not promptly placing the account in the landlord’s name encourages dilatory behavior, as occurred here, to the undoubted frustration of one or more tenants.
Consistent with the Commission’s policy established in Del Vecchio, PPL should have transferred responsibility for service effective the first billing period that the company suspected that there was foreign load.  Accordingly, a civil penalty of $500.00 is appropriate, as is rebilling the account for the period March 23, 2004 to February 1, 2005.  PPL is to recalculate the billing for this period, refunding all payments made by the Complainant over the $666.86 debit balance that remained at the time the Complainant discontinued service.  The account balance for the entire period from March 23, 2004 through February 1, 2005 is to be transferred into the name of the landlord.  Of course, it is proper for PPL to attempt to collect these amounts from the landlord.  
Therefore, I move that:

1. The Initial Decision be modified consistent with this motion.
2. The Office of Special Assistants prepare the Opinion and Order.

	May 4, 2006 
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	James H. Cawley, Vice Chairman


� The Commission requested review of this case pursuant to Section 332(h) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa.C.S. § 332(h).





� Also referred to as foreign load.





� ALJ Finding of Fact No. 9.


� I.D. at 11-12.


� I.D. at 13-14.


� I.D. at 15-17.


� I.D. at 16.


� Here, the record is insufficient to determine whether PPL violated 52 Pa. Code § 56.151.  
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